

NO. 36919-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 FEB 11 PM 1:05
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPT. OF JUSTICE

THE CAMPAIGN TO MAKE HEALTH CARE WORK
and its members;
WASHINGTON COMMUNITY ACTION NETWORK
(WASHINGTON CAN!); SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION 1199 NORTHWEST; SOCIETY
OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING EMPLOYEES IN
AEROSPACE, INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF
PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS LOCAL
2001; and UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
LOCAL 21,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Richard E. Spoonemore (WSBA #21833)
Eleanor Hamburger (WSBA #26478)
SIRIANNI YOUTZ
MEIER & SPOONEMORE
719 Second Avenue, Suite 1100
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 223-0303
Facsimile: (206) 223-0246
Attorneys for Appellants

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I.	NATURE OF THE CASE	1
II.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
III.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	6
IV.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
V.	STATEMENT OF CASE: PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
VI.	STATEMENT OF CASE: FACTS.....	12
A.	The Campaign to Make Health Care Work.	12
1.	Service Employees International Union— Local 1199NW	12
2.	Washington Community Action Network!	13
3.	United Food and Commercial Workers, Local 21	14
4.	Society OF Professional Engineering Employees In Aerospace, International Federation Of Professional And Technical Engineers Local 2001	15
B.	PEMC’s expansion will lead to higher charges.	16
C.	The Department’s Review and The Campaign’s Petition.	17
VII.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
VIII.	ARGUMENT	20
A.	The Campaign has standing to maintain the petition for review on behalf of its individual members.....	20

B.	Individual Members of The Campaign would have standing to bring the petition in their own right.	21
1.	The first APA standing prong: “The agency action has prejudiced or is likely to prejudice that person.”	22
a.	An injury-in-fact exists because the Campaign’s members will be forced to pay more for health care, insurance and cost sharing if the Certificate of Need goes unchallenged.	24
b.	The trial court’s “generalized injury” rationale was flawed.	30
c.	The trial court’s standing decision effectively immunizes the Department of Health’s decision from challenge.	35
2.	The second APA standing prong: “That person's asserted interests are among those that the agency was required to consider when it engaged in the agency action challenged.”	38
3.	The third APA standing prong: “A judgment in favor of that person would substantially eliminate or redress the prejudice to that person caused or likely to be caused by the agency action.”	38
C.	The Campaign’s members also suffered a direct, procedural injury which satisfies the standing requirement.	40
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	44

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> 279 F.3d 862 (9 th Cir. 2002)	19, 25
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Companies</i> 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995).....	25
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	19
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002).....	24
<i>Children's Hosp. and Medical Center v. Washington State Dept. of Health</i> 95 Wn. App. 858, 975 P.2d 567 (1999).....	39
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> 103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 641 (1985).....	35
<i>Earth Island Institute v. Ruthenbeck</i> 490 F.3d 687 (9 th Cir. 2007)	41, 42
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11, 118 S. Ct. 1777 (1998).....	29
<i>Friends of the Earth v. United States Navy</i> 841 F.2d 927 (9 th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693 (2000).....	32, 33
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> 519 U.S. 278, 117 S. Ct. 811 (1997).....	27

<i>High Tide Seafoods v. State</i> 106 Wn.2d 695, 725 P.2d 411 (1986).....	29
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> 432 U.S. 333, 97 S. Ct. 2434 (1977).....	21
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</i> 956 F.2d 1508 (9 th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Jewell v. Washington Utilities and Transp. Commission</i> 90 Wn.2d 775, 585 P.2d 1167 (1978).....	27, 28
<i>Kucera v. State, Dept. of Transp.</i> 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000).....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 2137 (1992).....	19, 33, 41
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	27, 29
<i>Save a Valuable Environment (SAVE) v. City of Bothell</i> 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401 (1978).....	20, 21
<i>Seattle Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. Apprenticeship & Training Council</i> 129 Wn.2d 787, 920 P.2d 581 (1996).....	6, 40, 41
<i>Southern Maryland Hosp. Center, Inc. v. Fort Washington Community Hosp., Inc.</i> 519 A.2d 727 (Md. 1987)	18, 43
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. and Health Care Center v. Dept. of Health</i> 125 Wn.2d 733, 887 P.2d 891 (1995).....	passim
<i>Suquamish Indian Tribe v. Kitsap Co.</i> 92 Wn. App. 816, 965 P.2d 636 (1998).....	24
<i>United Automobile Workers v. Brock</i> 477 U.S. 274, 106 S. Ct. 2523 (1986).....	20

<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> 412 U.S. 669, 93 S. Ct. 2405 (1973).....	24, 31, 32
<i>US West Communications, Inc. v. Washington Utilities and Transp. Comm'n</i> 134 Wn.2d 48, 949 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	28
<i>Vovos v. Grant</i> 87 Wn.2d 697, 555 P.2d 1343 (1976).....	27
<i>Washington Independent Telephone Ass'n v. Telecommunications Ratepayers Ass'n for Cost-Based and Equitable Rates (TRACER)</i> 75 Wn. App. 356, 880 P.2d 50 (1994).....	28
<i>Washington Natural Gas Co. v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	35

Statutes

RCW 34.05.010(14).....	20
RCW 34.05.530	20, 22
RCW 34.05.530(2).....	38
RCW 34.05.570(4).....	10
RCW 70.38.015	30, 37, 38, 39
RCW 70.38.115	1
RCW 70.38.115(10)(b)	36
RCW 70.38.115(2)(e)	30, 37
RCW 70.38.115(4).....	39
RCW 70.38.115(9).....	42

Regulations

WAC 246-310-010(2)..... 3, 7, 36
WAC 246-310-010(28)..... 34
WAC 246-310-010(34)..... 7
WAC 246-310-610(4)..... 36

Legislative History

National Health Planning and Resources Development Act
of 1974
Pub. L. No. 93-641, 88 Stat. 2225 (repealed 1986) 37

Rules

Thurston County Local Rule 56(b) 9

Treatises

William R. Andersen, *The 1988 Washington Administrative
Procedure Act—An Introduction*
64 WASH. L. REV. 781 (1989) 22
